fluctuate because of changes in market rates. The company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rate relates primarily to company’s borrowing with floating interest rates. The Company
do not have any significant interest rate risk on its current borrowing due to their short tenure.
The Company is also exposed to interest rate risk on surplus funds parked in loans. To manage such risks,
such loans are granted for short durations with fixed interest rate in line with the expected business
requirements for such funds.

a Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
31st March

2020

As at
31st March

2019

Borrowings at floating rate  3,554.94  3,473.25

Borrowings at fixed rate  3,038.34  1,152.18

6,593.28  4,625.43

b Sensitivity Analysis

 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in
interest rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant and ignores any impact of
forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars 31st March 2020 31st March 2019
Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact on Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact on
Profit

before tax
Other
Equity

Profit
before tax

Other
Equity

Interest Rate Increase
by

0.50% (17.77)   (13.15) 0.50%   (17.37) (12.85)

Interest Rate
Decrease by

0.50%  17.77   13.15 0.50%   (17.37)  12.85

Notes to Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2020 (` in lakhs)

Joonktollee Tea Industries Limited
Statutory Section Standalone Financial Section Consolidated Financial Section

Annual Report 2019-20118

50.3.3 Foreign Currency Risk

 The Company has no exposure to foreign exchange currency the financial year. There were no foreign
exchange derivative contracts dealt by the Company.

51 Capital Management

 The Company objective to manage its capital is to ensure continuity of business while at the same
time provide reasonable returns to its various stakeholders but keep associated costs under control. In
order to achieve this, requirement of capital is reviewed periodically with reference to operating and
business plans that take into account capital expenditure and strategic Investments. Sourcing of capital

[…]

fluctuate because of changes in market rates. The Parent exposure to the risk of changes in
market interest rate relates primarily to Parent borrowing with floating interest rates. The Parent
do not have any significant interest rate risk on its current borrowing due to their short tenure.
The Parent is also exposed to interest rate risk on surplus funds parked in loans. To manage such risks,
such loans are granted for short durations with fixed interest rate in line with the expected business
requirements for such funds.

a Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at
31st March

2020

As at
31st March

2019

Borrowings at floating rate  3,888.42  3,790.74

Borrowings at fixed rate  3,607.64  1,210.02

 7,496.07  5,000.76

b Sensitivity Analysis

 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes
in interest rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars 31st March 2020 31st March 2019
Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact on Sensitivity
Analysis

Impact on
Profit

before tax
Other
Equity

Profit
before tax

Other
Equity

Interest Rate Increase
by

0.50%  (18.04)  (13.35) 0.50%  (6.05)  (4.18)

Interest Rate
Decrease by

0.50%  18.04  13.35 0.50%  6.05  4.18

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2020 (` in lakhs)

Annual Report 2019-20 189

Notes

50.3.3 Foreign Currency Risk

 The Group has no exposure to foreign currency during the financial year. There were no foreign
exchange derivative contracts dealt by the Group.

51 Capital Management

 The Group objective to manage its capital is to ensure continuity of business while at the same time
provide reasonable returns to its various stakeholders but keep associated costs under control. In order
to achieve this, requirement of capital is reviewed periodically with reference to operating and business
plans that take into account capital expenditure and strategic Investments. Sourcing of capital is done